
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Health and Adult Care 
Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 9 June 2017 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 19th June, 2017

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on 7 March 
2017 and the People’s Scrutiny Committee held on 20 March 2017  (previously 
circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter 
or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW



5 Terms of Reference of Scrutiny Committees, Cabinet Member Remits and co-ordination 
of Scrutiny Activity (Pages 1 - 2)
The Scrutiny Committees’ current Terms of Reference are attached for information.  

6 Your Future Care Proposals (Eastern Locality) (Pages 3 - 34)
Report of the NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group and correspondence with the 
Committee, attached 

7 The Better Care Fund:  Allocation of Additional Social Care Funding (Pages 35 - 42)
Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health, DCC and the Director of 
Strategy, NEW Devon and South Devon and Torbay (ACH/17/68), attached 

8 Election of Commissioning Liaison Member 
In line with the recommendations of the ‘Scrutiny in a Commissioning Council’ Task 
Group Report, the Co
[...]
racy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chairman), N Way (Vice-Chair), H Ackland, J Berry, P Crabb, R Gilbert, B Greenslade, 
R Peart, Y  Russell, P Sanders, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, C Whitton, C Wright, J Yabsley 

Representing District Councils
Councillor P Diviani
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may 
not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on proceedings at this 
meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for meetings held in the Committee 
Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other locations, please contact the Officer identified above.
Public Participation
Devon’s residents may attend and speak at any meeting of a County Council Scrutiny Committee when it is reviewing any 
specific matter or examining the provision of services or facilities as listed on the agenda for that meeting.

Scrutiny Committees set aside 15 minutes at the beginning of each meeting to allow anyone who has registered to speak 
on any such item. Speakers are normally allowed 3 minutes each. 

Anyone wishing to speak is requested to register in writing to the Clerk of the Committee (details above) by the deadline, 
outlined in the Council’s Public Participation Scheme https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-
committees/, indicating which item they wish to speak on and giving a brief outline of the issues/ points they wish to make. 

Alternatively, any Member of the public may at any time submit their views on any matter to be considered by a Scrutiny 
Committee at a meeting or included in its work Programme direct to the Chairman or Members of that Committee or via 
the Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat (committee@devon.gov.uk). Members of the public may also suggest 
topics (see: https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/

All Scrutiny Committee agenda are published at least seven days before the meeting on the Council’s website.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following the fire exit 
signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal bel
[...]
 value in all its
activities;

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



(4) To make reports and recommendations as appropriate arising from this scrutiny to
the County Council and to the Secretary of State for Health, in accordance with the
Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny)
Regulations 2013.

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



Page 1 of 6

Report to Devon Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
19th June 2017

Your Future Care

1. Context

This paper has been prepared for the Devon Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee.  It provides background information to the Your Future Care 
programme and decisions made by NHS Northern, Eastern and Western Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Governing Body of 2nd March 2017, 
following public consultation, to reduce community hospital inpatient beds and 
units in the Eastern locality in the context of developing a new model of care for 
the area.  

This programme is designed to deliver improved outcomes and experiences for 
patients, improved experiences for staff and clinical and financial sustainability of 
community services. 

Since the CCG’s Governing Body decision, the CCG has been working closely 
with colleagues at the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust and 
Devon County Council to prepare for effective and phased implementation of the 
changes. 

The CCG recognises that the Devon Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
raised specific questions and concerns through a resolution made on 7th March 
2017.  The CCG has responded to correspondence from that Committee. In the 
intervening period progress has been made in the detailed preparations and 
engagement for implementation as described in this paper.

Recommendation

The Devon Health and Adult Care Scrutiny committee is asked to note the 
content of this report which provides an update in relation to the Your 
Future Care consultation.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 6

2. Background

The CCG originally began reviewing c
[...]
tive implementation.     

I trust this letter is of assistance in addressing the outstanding points raised by Cllr 

Westlake, however as I have already indicated the CCG will welcome ongoing 

dialogue with you to bring these matters to a resolution. Please do not hesitate to 

contact me if you wish to discuss any of these points further. 

 

Yours sincerely  

 

Janet Fitzgerald 

Chief Officer 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 13





Ms Janet Fitzgerald
NHS Northern Eastern and Western Devon CCG 
Newcourt House
Old Rydon Lane
Exeter
EX2 7JQ

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

Date 24th April 2017 Phone: (01392) 383143 e-mail: 
Camilla.de.bernhardt@devon.gov.uk 

Dear Ms. Fitzgerald, 

Thank you for your letter received on the 7th April 2017, addressing concerns raised at the Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meeting which took place on the 7th March and were detailed in 
my letter of the 9th March. The Committee welcomed your response within 28 days of the 
notification in line with regulation 22 of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing 
Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013.

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee have received the information sent, but 
have not met to formally consider the detail due to the imminent County Council elections. This 
matter, its correspondence and supporting information will all be referred to the earliest meeting of 
a new Health Scrutiny Committee for consideration. With this in mind there nonetheless remain a 
number of outstanding concerns raised by the current Committee upon which I would appreciate 
your prompt attention and response to aid in the timely resolution of this issue. 

Before addressing each point in detail, I would like to make it absolutely clear that there has not yet 
been a referral to the Secretary of State. In page 6 of your letter you request clarity over why NEW 
Devon CCG’s decision was proposed for referral when decisions taken over closure of ho
[...]
on 31 March 2017. NDHT has noted that there are a range of issues at 

Holsworthy which have combined, leading to a concern about the current safe 

sustainability of the service 

Whilst the Trust’s decision on Holsworthy is not part of Your Future Care, as the 

Committee pointed out it will important to understand the impact on the decision 

to close beds at Okehampton Hospital. Whilst the issues at Holsworthy would not 

change the decision relating to Okehampton, its impact will be considered as part 

of the further work to assess more extensively the services needed in 

Okehampton before inpatient beds are closed as the CCG has agreed to 

undertake. 

Scrutiny point 11: 

 

The ongoing and significant pressure on RD & E hospital beds and difficulty with 

discharge. 

Providing the alternative capacity is in place, as will be demonstrated through the 

assurance process, the changes will have no negative impact on performance at 

RD&E. The actual numbers of patients affected (15-20) in a week is small and 

distributed across the Eastern area. In addition, experience of implementing 

these changes in Northern Devon, has in fact helped to improve performance of 

secondary care services.  

Delays are carefully monitored.  The key reasons for delays are associated with 

the completion of assessments, access to NHS intermediate care or 

rehabilitation; and waiting for a care package at home. Current performance is 

however in a model with community beds.  The focus of the new model of care is 

to achieve a more responsive community service that will further address delays.  

Scrutiny point 12: 

 

Possible doubt over the data relating to the decision to retain Sidmouth hospital 

beds over Seaton’s hospital beds 

It is worth re-emphasising that the decision to choose Sidmouth over Seaton was 

very finely balanced with either site being suitable to retain its beds on the basis 

of the outcome of the whole evaluation process. So the case for choosi
[...]
don Lane
Exeter
EX2 7JQ

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

Date: 9th March 2017 Phone: (01392) 383143 e-mail: 
Camilla.de.bernhardt@devon.gov.uk 

Dear Ms. Fitzgerald, 

I am writing to you following the consideration of the NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 
decisions on ‘Your Future Care’ at the Devon County Council Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on the 7th March 2017. At this meeting the Committee expressed its continued 
reservations about the reduction in community hospital beds in the area covered by the Eastern 
Locality. 

On behalf of the Committee, in line with the resolution passed, I would like to formally ask you to 
provide further reassurance to address the impact of each of the points outlined under resolution 
(b). The resolution in full is included as an addendum to this letter.  I appreciate that some of these 
areas are not the responsibility of the Clinical Commissioning Group and I will be sending a copy of 
this letter to the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health at Devon County Council for comment as 
appropriate. 

This is also the CCG’s opportunity to respond to the other parts (a) and (c) of the Scrutiny 
Committee’s resolution.

As outlined in regulation 22 of the Local Authority (Public Health. Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 there is a statutory requirement for a response in writing within 
28 days, and I look forward to hearing from you, 

Yours Sincerely 

Councillor Richard Westlake
Chairman of the Devon County Council Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Page 33

mailto:Camilla.de.bernhardt@devon.gov.uk


It was MOVED by Councillor Wright, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a) that this Committee object to the decision by NEW Devon CCG to reduce the number of 
community hospital beds in Eastern Devon from 143 to 72 and regardless of cost no bed 
closures be made until it is clear there was sufficient community care provision;
 
(b) that, if adequate ass
[...]
s;
•   staff appear to be opposed to the plans.
 

(c) that a review of community hospital bed closures be made across Devon since 2014 to 
establish the effectiveness of the replacement home care, including examining the role of 
social care.
           

 

Page 34



ACH/17/68
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

19 June 2017

THE BETTER CARE FUND: ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL SOCIAL CARE FUNDING

Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health, DCC and the Director of Strategy, NEW 
Devon and South Devon and Torbay CCGs

Recommendations

Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 

(1) Note the proposed approach to use of additional social care funding in Devon in 2017/18.

(2) Consider how it wishes to scrutinise the issues around ‘Delayed Transfer of Care’ and use of 
the new monies during 2017/18.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Better Care Fund is the only mandatory policy to facilitate integration. It brings together 
health and social care funding, with a major injection of social care money announced at Spring 
Budget 2017.

 
1.2 There are specific conditions around how we use the money, and the metrics against which we 

will be measured, with a particular focus on reducing the numbers of delayed transfers of care.  
There are also conditions about how local authorities and clinical commissioning groups work 
together in agreeing proposals for how we use the money.  

1.3 For Devon, the additional money amounts to:

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£15.15m £10.15m £5.04m 

1.4 The specific conditions are as follows:
 Plans to be jointly agreed
 NHS contribution to adult social care is maintained in line with inflation
 Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services, which may include 

7 day services and adult social care
 Managing Transfers of Care (a new condition to ensure people’s care transfers 

smoothly between services and settings)

1.5 Beyond this, we can agree locally how the fund is spent over health, care and housing schemes 
or services, but we need to agree how this spending will improve performance in the following 
four areas: 
 Delayed transfers of care
 Non-elective admissions (General and Acute)
 Admissions to residential and care homes
 Effectiveness of reablement

1.6 The Care Quality Commission will hold targeted inspections informed by the use of an 
‘integration scorecard’ built on the Better Care Fund metrics.

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



1.7 There are also conditions about how local authorities and clinical commissioning groups work 
together in establishing the fund:
 A requirement that the BCF is transferred into one or more pooled funds established 

under section 75 of the NHS Act 2006
 A requirement that Health and Wellbeing Boards jointly agree plans for how the money 

will be spent, with plans signed-off by the local authority and Clinical Commissioning 
Groups.

1.8 This report recommends how this funding should be allocated, in line with national conditions, 
and targeting specific areas of local need.  The proposals have been developed in consultation 
with health and social care staff and providers and are aligned to our local strategic 
transformation programmes of work.

2 Context

2.1 Integration

2.1.1 At the Spending Review 2015, the Government announced its ambition to integrate health and 
social care by 2020 so that to service users it feels like one service.  People need health, social 
care, housing and other public services to work seamlessly together to deliver better quality 
care. More joined up services help improve the health and care of local populations and make 
more efficient use of available resources. 

2.1.2 An integrated health and social care service should have full geographical coverage, with clear 
governance and accountability arrangements.  We are expected to set out how we expect to 
progress to further integration by 2020 in our 2017-19 Better Care Fund plan.

2.1.3 The Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) submitted in 2
[...]
ementation plans, 
including metrics to evidence success, and timelines for delivery.  This will be done using the 
same multi-agency approach used to develop the initial proposals.

6.4 We will establish a set of system metrics to monitor the impact of the schemes at system level, 
and in line with the Better Care Fund national measures.  These will be monitored by the local 
A&E Delivery Boards, with mandatory quarterly reports to NHS England.  The latter will also be 
reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

7. Considerations

7.1 There are no considerations. 

Tim Golby
Head of Adult Commissioning and Health, Devon County Council

Dr Sonja Manton
Director of Strategy, NEW Devon and South Devon and Torbay CCGs

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services:  Councillor Andrew Leadbetter

Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health:  Jennie Stephens

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:
Solveig Sansom, Senior Manager Adult Commissioning and Health 
Email: solveig.sansom@devon.gov.uk
Tel No: 01392 383 000
Room:  1st Floor, The Annexe, County Hall

Background Paper            Date     File Reference

Nil

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



Health and Adult Care
Draft Scrutiny Work programme

The Scrutiny Work Programme details the planned activity to be undertaken over the 
coming months. The items on the work programme are determined by the 
Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation (Part 3 of the 
Constitution) and the Scrutiny Procedures Rules.  This includes provision for the 
rights of County Councillors to ask for any matter to be considered by a Committee 
or to call-in certain decisions.

Co-ordination of the activities of Scrutiny Committees is undertaken by the Chairmen 
and Vice-Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees to avoid duplication of effort and to 
ensure that the resources of the Council are best directed to support the work of 
Scrutiny Committees.     

Before an issue is added to the work programme Members should consider:
- Whether the issue is in the public interest
- Is there a change to National Policy?
- Does it affect people across Devon?
- Are there performance concerns? 
- Is it a safety issue?
- Can scrutiny add value by looking at it?
- Is it Active? 

The Work Programme will be submitted to and agreed by Scrutiny Committees at 
each meeting and will published on the Council’s website:  
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 as soon as possible 
thereafter.  

An up to date version of this Plan will also be available for inspection from the 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter 
(Telephone: 01392 382296) between the hours of 9.30am and 4.30am on Mondays 
to Thursdays and 9.30am and 3.30pm on Fridays, free of charge.   

The Timescales/dates are indicative of when a Scrutiny Committee will review the 
item it is however possible that they may need to be rescheduled and new items 
added as new circumstances come to light. Please ensure therefore that you refer to 
the most up to date Plan.  
Copies of Agenda and Reports of Scrutiny Committees of the County Council referred 
to in this Forward Plan area also available on the Councils Website at 
(http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html )

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html


Standing Overview Group/s Masterclass Committee 

Purpose: a detailed informal discussion 
forum to deepen member’s 
understanding of specific topics. 

Headline actions back to committee

Purpose: An information sharing session 
where issues can be presented informally to 
members to raise awareness and increase 
knowledge– open to all members of the 
Council.
No formal minutes or notes taken

Purpose: A formal public meeting where active 
items are discussed and actions taken. Covered by 
the constitution.

Date

Frequency: Meetings held in between the 
committee cycle

Frequency: The morning before each 
Committee meeting

Frequency: Approx. 5 times a year

19th June - Health and Care system 
- One small step
- Legislation governing health scrutiny 

and ASC

- Additional Monies 
- Winter pressures
- Your Future Care for resolution

July/Aug? - Performance possibly incl. quality 
accounts

- STP key objectives and new models of 
care

- Mental Health
21st Sept - ICE

- Locality based developments
- Services to older people

- Workforce and agency spend
- STP Acute services review 
- Performance
- Devon Safeguarding Adults Board

Oct - Public health – health 
inequalities/communities/prevention

- Integration health and social care
21st Nov - Delayed transfer of care

- Budget
- HealthWatch

- Mental health
- ICE
- Public Health Grant

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 9



Date Standing Overview Group/s Masterclass Committee 

- Adult Social Care Annual Report and 
outcomes framework

Dec - Safeguarding and Quality 
- Annual adult social care report follow 

up
- GP work force issues

25th Jan 
2018

- CQC
- Peer review findings? 
- Disabilities transformation plan

- Budget

Feb 2018 Anticipated Green Paper on Social Care
22nd March 
2018

- Transition
- Short term offer

- Peer review findings?
- Disabilities transformation plan

April Annual Performance returns
Quality Accounts

Task Groups/Spotlight Reviews
Start date Title/description Chair Anticipated end date

TBD

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9




	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference of Scrutiny Committees, Cabinet Member Remits and co-ordination of Scrutiny Activity
	6 Your Future Care Proposals (Eastern Locality)
	060617
	240417 letter
	20170407 JF letter to RW Chair HWSC DCC Final
	20170407  Appendix to HWSC
	090317

	7 The Better Care Fund:  Allocation of Additional Social Care Funding
	9 Work Programme: Draft



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/06/17

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 June 2017 

Present:-

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chairman), H Ackland, J Berry, P Crabb, R Gilbert, 
B Greenslade, R Peart, Y  Russell, P Sanders, R Scott, J Trail, C Whitton, C Wright and 
J Yabsley 

Representing Devon District Councils 
Councillor P Diviani

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2)

Councillors I Hall, J Hodgson, A Saywell and M Shaw 

Member attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1)

Councillor A Leadbetter

Apologies:-

Councillors N Way and P Twiss

* 1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 March 2017 and the People’s Scrutiny Committee held on 20 March 
2017 be signed as correct records.

* 2  Public Participation

In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee received and 
acknowledged oral representations made by Mr P Wardman, Mr M Pigott, Ms G Pritchett, Mr 
S Craddock, Mr M McAlpine and Mr B Sturtivant on a matter to be considered by the 
Committee, namely ‘Your Future Care’ (Minute *5 refers). 

The Chairman responded, thanking the speakers for their attendance and presentations 
which would be taken into account by the Committee during its subsequent deliberations.

* 3  Matter of Urgency: Review of Acute Services

An item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972)              

The Chairman had decided that the Committee should consider this item at the request of 
Councillor Greenslade in relation to a review of Acute Services and requesting an update on 
the current position. 

Dr S Manton, (Director of Strategy, North East and West Devon (NEW Devon CCG) and 
South Devon and Torbay CCG), attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee.

Dr Manton reported on the clinical review of a range of acute services (stroke, maternity, 
paediatrics and neonatal care and urgent and emergency care) in hospitals in Exeter, 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/06/17

Plymouth, Torquay and Barnstaple since late 2016 which would be published shortly. The 
review aimed to achieve sustainable services due to difficulty in recruiting key clinical staff, 
large increases in demand for services – and difficulty meeting national service standards.  

Following publication the next stage involved detailed staff and other stakeholder consultation 
and Dr Manton undertook to bring a report on the proposals to a future meeting.  

* 4  Terms of Reference of Scrutiny Committees, Cabinet Member Remits and co-
ordination of Scrutiny Activity

The Committee noted the Scrutiny Committees’ Terms of Reference. 

* 5  Your Future Care Proposals (Eastern Locality)

(Councillor C Whitton declared a personal interest this matter in relation only to the Royal and 
Devon Exeter Hospital Trust by virtue of her employment with the Trust) 

(Councillors M Shaw and I Hall attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke 
to this item) 

Dr S Manton, (Director of Strategy, North East and West Devon (NEW Devon CCG) and 
South Devon and Torbay CCG), Mr R Sainsbury (Chief Operating Officer, NEW Devon CCG), 
Mr E Wilkinson Brice (Deputy Chief Executive/Chief Nurse, Royal Devon & Exeter NHS 
Foundation Trust); and Ms A Jones (Director of Integration Royal Devon & Exeter NHS 
Foundation Trust) attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.

The local members attending under Standing Orders questioned the rationale behind the 
decisions by NEW Devon CCG and impact on the respective communities of the proposed 
closure of community beds at Seaton, Honiton, Axminster and Okehampton and calling for a 
referral to the Secretary of State for Health.

The Scrutiny Officer reported the receipt of 21 representations protesting at the proposed 
closure of beds in Honiton, Seaton and Okehampton Hospitals across the locality, and 
protesting at the commencement of implementation by the CCG prior to debate by this 
Committee and urging the Committee to make a referral to the Secretary of State.

The Committee considered the report of NEW Devon CCG on background information to the 
Your Future Care programme and decisions made by NHS Northern, Eastern and Western 
Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Governing Body of 2nd March 2017, following 
public consultation, to reduce community hospital inpatient beds and units in the Eastern 
locality in the context of developing a new model of care for the area.  

The decisions by the Governing Body had been as follows: 

 a reduction of community hospital beds from 143 to 72 in the Eastern locality 
 Tiverton & District Hospital to be a fixed point providing an inpatient unit with 32 beds  

Exmouth Community Hospital as a 16-bedded hospital 
 Sidmouth Community Hospital as a 24-bedded hospital 
 in light of the rurality and associated factors, to commission further work to assess more 

extensively the services needed in the Okehampton area



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/06/17

The decisions had meant that community inpatients beds at Sidmouth, Exmouth and Tiverton 
community hospitals would remain, while those at Seaton, Exeter (Whipton), Okehampton 
and Honiton would close.

The Committee also received copies of correspondence between the Chairman of the 
predecessor Committee and the North, East and West Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(NEW Devon CCG) relating to questions and concerns by Scrutiny and the CCG’s responses. 

The Clinical Commissioning Groups’ and the Trusts’ representatives then responded to 
Members’ questions and/or commented that:

 the programme was designed to deliver improved outcomes and experiences for patients, 
improved experiences for staff and clinical and financial sustainability of community 
services and that detailed consultation  with staff regarding implementation had 
commenced 

 a breakdown of representations received would be provided by the CCG
 the projected savings and investments in community services based on work force   

planning to meet local need noting that it was not possible to ‘double-run’ due to staffing 
pressures 

 any proposals relating to the estates strategy would be brought to the Scrutiny Committee 
 patient audit in terms of community care needs carried out by the Royal Devon and 

Exeter Trust 
 the  assurance process through the Assurance Panel would ensure that decisions made 

by the NEW CCG Board under the Your Future Care would not be implemented unless 
shown to be clinically safe and sustainable

 evidence from South Devon and Torbay and other areas of the positive outcomes arising 
from the new model of working.

Recognising the need for Scrutiny to work with the CCG to help ensure good decisions were 
made the CCG extended an invitation for scrutiny member attendance at the Assurance 
Panel and resolution of concerns. It was the view of some Members that the responses by the 
CCG in relation to the detailed points raised by the former Scrutiny Committee had not been 
satisfactory and that the case for the changes had not been proven and therefore a referral to 
the Secretary of State should be made prior to further implementation by the CCG. 

The Scrutiny Officer outlined the referral process to the Secretary of State and requirement to 
address outstanding issues and develop detailed alternative proposals.     

It was MOVED by Councillor Diviani and SECONDED by Councillor Berry and

RESOLVED that consideration of a referral to the Secretary of State be deferred pending a 
special meeting of this Scrutiny Committee (by end of July) to consider further information and 
evidence from the NEW Devon CCG in relation to the Your Future Care decisions. 

* 6  The Better Care Fund:  Allocation of Additional Social Care Funding

(Councillor A Leadbetter  attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and spoke to 
this item at the invitation of the Committee)

Dr S Manton, (Director of Strategy, North East and West Devon (NEW Devon CCG) and 
South Devon and Torbay CCG), attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee.



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/06/17

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health, Devon 
County Council and the Director of Strategy, North, East and West Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NEW Devon CCG) and South Devon and Torbay CCG. 

The Committee noted that the Better Care Fund was the only mandatory policy to facilitate 
integration. It brought together health and social care funding, with a major injection of social 
care money announced at the Government’s Spring Budget 2017.
 
There were specific conditions around how the money could be used, and the metrics against 
which the County and CCG would be measured, with a particular focus on reducing the 
numbers of delayed transfers of care.  There were also conditions about how local authorities 
and clinical commissioning groups worked together in agreeing proposals for how the money 
was used.   

For Devon, the additional money amounted to:

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£15.15m £10.15m £5.04m

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland and 

RESOLVED 

(a)  that the proposed approach to use of additional social care funding in Devon in 2017/18 
be noted; 

(b) that the a Task Group comprising (the Chairman, Councillors H Ackland, S Russell and P 
Sanders) be established to investigate the Transfer of Care process and use of the new 
monies during 2017/18. 

* 7  Election of Commissioning Liaison Member

RESOLVED that Councillor H Ackland be elected as the Commissioning Liaison Member.  

* 8  Work Programme

RESOLVED that the current outline Work Programme be approved subject to inclusion of the 
following topics for future consideration: 

(a) Mental health including dementia
(b) Integration of Adult Care and Health
(c) Task Group Scoping Execise: NHS in Devon (response to the Notice of Motion referred by 
the Cabinet).

 [NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 
http://www.devon.gov.uk/scrutiny_programme.htm 

and the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan is available at http://www.devon.gov.uk/forward_plan]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.10 pm

http://www.devon.gov.uk/scrutiny_programme.htm

